



200 Market St Kenilworth NJ 07033

Bid Name:

Smith Field Park D Field Improvements

Bid NO:

Bid Due Date:

~~4/15/2020~~ 4-24-20

Bid Due Time:

~~11:00 AM~~ 10:00 AM

Owner:

Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills
1001 Parsippany Boulevard
Parsippany, NJ 07054

BID PROPOSAL

To the Governing Body of the Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills:
The undersigned hereby declares that he (it, they) has (have) carefully examined the advertisement, conditions, instructions and specification attached to this Bid Proposal Form and submits the proposal as listed below:

The undersigned is

- ☐ a corporation
☐ a partnership
☐ a individual

Picerno-Giordano Construction, LLC a Limited Liability Company

under the laws of the State of: New Jersey

having principal offices at: 200 Market St Kenilworth NJ 07033

BIDDER: Picerno-Giordano Construction, LLC

NAME: Toni Giordano Picerno

SIGNED: *Toni Giordano Picerno*

DATE: 03-30-2020

TITLE: Managing Member

TELEPHONE: 908-241-4331

NOTE: Bidders name and address must be filled in below:

Signed this 8 day of April, 2020, by:

Picerno-Giordano Construction, LLC

Bidders Name

200 Market St Kenilworth NJ 07033

Bidders Address

Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills
Smith Field Park D Field Improvements

BID FORM

1. BASE BID:

<u>Item No</u>	<u>Item</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total</u>
Item 1.	Provide lump sum amount for general conditions, utility markouts, mobilization and demobilization.	\$ <u>50,000</u>	\$ <u>50,000</u>
	Site Removals and Clearing		
Item 2.	Provide lump sum amount for removal of synthetic turf field, including infill mix and stone subbase.	\$ <u>110,000</u>	\$ <u>110,000</u>
Item 3.	Provide lump sum amount for removal of underdrain system.	\$ <u>7,500</u>	\$ <u>7,500</u>
Item 4.	Remove 4 EA manholes.	\$ <u>2,000</u>	\$ <u>8,000</u>
Item 5.	Provide lump sum amount for electrical demolition per drawings.	\$ <u>22,000</u>	\$ <u>22,000</u>
Item 6.	Remove 2 EA football goal posts.	\$ <u>3000</u>	\$ <u>6,000</u>
Item 7.	Remove 10 EA trees.	\$ <u>500</u>	\$ <u>5,000</u>
Item 8.	Provide lump sum amount for removal of chain link fence.	\$ <u>300</u>	\$ <u>300</u>
Item 9.	Provide lump sum amount for removal of asphalt paving.	\$ <u>40,000</u>	\$ <u>40,000</u>
	Earthwork		
Item 10.	Provide lump sum amount for bulk excavation and removal of excess soil off site.	\$ <u>295,000</u>	\$ <u>295,000</u>
Item 11.	Provide lump sum amount for subgrade preparation, rough grading, finish grading, proof rolling and compaction operations.	\$ <u>150,000</u>	\$ <u>150,000</u>
Item 12.	Provide lump sum amount for geotextile, drainage stone, choke course and finishing courses under synthetic turf	\$ <u>295,000</u>	\$ <u>295,000</u>
	Site Work		
Item 13.	Provide for 740 LF of 4 foot high chain link fence, including fence anchoring system where applicable.	\$ <u>43.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>31,820</u>

Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills
Smith Field Park D Field Improvements

Item 14.	Provide for 80 LF of 16 foot high chain link fence, including fence anchoring system where applicable.	\$ <u>150</u>	\$ <u>12,000</u>
Item 15.	Provide for 1220 LF of synthetic turf perimeter concrete curb.	\$ <u>32.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>39,040.⁰⁰</u>
Item 16.	Provide for 4 EA concrete wheel stops.	\$ <u>175.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>700.⁰⁰</u>
Item 17.	Provide for 815 LF of segmental block wall including geosynthetic reinforcement and backfilling operations.	\$ <u>268.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>218,420.⁰⁰</u>
Item 18.	Provide for 9,500 SF of asphalt paving for walks (includes surface course, prime coat and dense-graded aggregate base course).	\$ <u>5.⁰⁰/_{sf}</u>	\$ <u>47,500.⁰⁰</u>
Item 19.	Provide for 2 EA football goal posts.	\$ <u>7,500.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>15,000.⁰⁰</u>
Item 20.	Provide lump sum amount to reset all existing signs.	\$ <u>3,500.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>3,500.⁰⁰</u>
Subsurface System			
Item 21.	Provide lump sum amount for subsurface drainage system.	\$ <u>65,000</u>	\$ <u>65,000</u>
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control			
Item 22.	Provide 3 EA Inlet Protection	\$ <u>200.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>600.⁰⁰</u>
Item 23.	Provide Lump Sum for Standard Silt Fence	\$ <u>3,500</u>	\$ <u>3,500.</u>
Item 24.	Provide Lump Sum amount for Stabilized Construction Entrance, including repairing existing asphalt paving	\$ <u>7,500</u>	\$ <u>7,500</u>
Item 25.	Provide Lump Sum amount for Construction Fence	\$ <u>5,000</u>	\$ <u>5,000.⁰⁰</u>
Item 26.	Provide 210 SY Slope Stabilization	\$ <u>20.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>4,200.</u>
Item 27.	Provide Lump Sum amount for Concrete Washout Station	\$ <u>5,500</u>	\$ <u>5,500.</u>
Item 28.	Provide Lump Sum amount for maintenance of erosion and sediment control facilities	\$ <u>2,500</u>	\$ <u>2,500.</u>
Item 29.	Provide Lump Sum amount for Tree Protection Fence	\$ <u>3,500</u>	\$ <u>3,500.</u>

Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills
Smith Field Park D Field Improvements

Item 30. Provide Lump Sum amount for Soil Management as per Drawings C903 and C904. \$ 10,000 \$ 10,000 -

Site Electrical

Item 31. Provide lump sum amount for Electrical Work per base bid plan on E300. \$ 60,000 \$ 60,000 -

Landscaping

Item 32. Provide lump sum amount for permanent grass seeding (includes topsoil spreading) \$ 10,000 \$ 10,000 0

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID
(ITEMS 1 to 32)**

\$ 1,534,080.⁰⁰₂₄

2: ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 1

Item 1. Provide lump sum amount for Electrical Work per add-alternate plan on E300.

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 1
(ITEM 1)**

\$ 37,000. -

3: ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 2

Item 1. Provide three (3) inches of additional stone under synthetic turf field.

**TOTAL AMOUNT OF ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 2
(ITEM 1)**

\$ 65,000. -

The above unit prices shall include all labor, materials, equipment, restoring site, removal, overhead, profit, insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds for.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this bid, Bidder will execute the formal Contract attached within ten (10) days and deliver a Performance Bond or Bonds as required in the Specifications.

The bid security attached is in the sum of: TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS, ZERO CENTS
(\$ 20,000. ⁰⁰₀₀)

Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills
Smith Field Park D Field Improvements

IS TO BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER IN THE EVENT THE Contract and Bond are not executed within the time above set forth, as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby.

The Bidder shall perform all work and supply all supplies, materials and labor in accordance with the specifications and drawings for Smith Field Park D Field Improvements for a Total Lump Sum of:

BASE BID (Items 1 - 32) ONE million FIVE HUNDRED
TOTAL PRICE IN WORDS THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES 1,534,080.00

ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 1 (Item 1)
TOTAL PRICE IN WORDS THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES 37,000.00

ADD-ALTERNATE NO. 2 (Item 1)
TOTAL PRICE IN WORDS SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES 65,000.00

NOTE: The Township is exempt from all Federal and State Taxes.